
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 6th July, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023  (Pages 3 

- 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Workforce Metrics  (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

 Briefing note  
 

5. Corporate Learning and Development Report 2022 - 2023  (Pages 35 - 46) 
 

 Briefing note  
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, R Brown (By Invitation), B Gittins, P Hetherton 
(By Invitation), J Innes, R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, K Maton, J McNicholas, E Ruane 
(Chair) and T Sawdon 
 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 29 March 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor R Auluck (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor J McNicholas 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources 

 
Employees:  

   Interim Chief  
Executives 

 
  Business, Investment &     

Culture 
 
Law and Governance: 

 B Hastie, Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)  
K Nelson, Interim Chief Executive (Chief Operating Officer) 
 
D Nuttall, A Williams 
 
 
J Newman (Chief Legal Officer), V Castree, C Sinclair 
 

In Attendance: D Burbidge (former Trustee of the City of Culture Trust) 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins, S Nazir and E Ruane  
Councillor D Welsh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Communities 
Councillor K Caan, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Sport and former Trustee of the City of Culture Trust  

 
Public Business 
 
35. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

36. City of Culture Trust - Background to Loan Decision  
 
The Board considered a briefing note detailing background information in respect 
of the City Council granting a loan to the Coventry City of Culture Trust (“the 
Trust”). 
 
In summary, on 4 October 2022 the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and 
Resources approved a loan from the Council up to a sum of £1m to Coventry the 
Trust on commercial terms. The loan was subsequently made later that month. On 
2 February 2023 the Trust publicly announced that it was in a difficult financial 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

position with ongoing cashflow difficulties and on 28th February it confirmed that it 
was entering administration. 
 
This course of events had raised questions about the Council’s involvement in the 
financial affairs of the Trust and the decision to make the loan.  The briefing note 
included some background to the Trust, including a brief financial history and initial 
analysis of the reasons for the Trust’s financial problems. Amongst others it 
provided specific responses in the following areas: 
 

 The context for the City Council providing the loan. 

 The Trust financial history 

 Loan decision background 

 The Council’s policy basis for making the loan. 

 The due diligence undertaken prior to the loan being made. 

 Trust financial difficulties 

 Application of the Council loan 

 Mitigation of the Council’s financial position 

 How the loan was used by the Trust. 

It was noted that this didn’t include answers any wider questions about the running 
of the Trust, for which the Council was not responsible.  

The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including: 

 Reasons for the shortfall on the anticipated budget income identified in 
October 2022.  

 Request for Trust Board minutes of meetings and reasons for the position 
taken by the Universities. 

 Level of risk to the Trust if the loan was not made. 

 The role of the Trust’s Audit and Risk Committee leading up to the period of 
a worse than anticipated position becoming apparent in August 2022.  

 Reasons for the cashflow crises given the Trust’s successful record in 
attracting grants and other contributions.   
 

The Board noted that in respect of the legacy phase, conversations on avenues 
and opportunities to explore were currently being undertaken with funders. The 
intention was to carry on working in partnership to continue the legacy and this 
was welcomed by the Board. 
 
RESOLVED that the board note the contents of the briefing note and 
welcomed the ongoing work on a legacy programme.  
 

37. Responses to Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 Questions  
 
The Board considered a briefing note which set out responses received to 
questions from Members of the Board which had been raised in relation to the City 
of Culture Trust.  
 
Former Trustees of the Trust had been invited to attend the meeting.  A number 
had declined the invitation or not responded for a range of reasons.    
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

Mr David Burbidge, former Trustee of the Trust, was welcomed to the meeting.  
Members paid tribute to Mr Burbidge for the work that he had done leading up to 
and during the Coventry City of Culture year.  
 
The Board asked Mr Burbidge questions on a number of matters including: 
 

 His view on the status of the Trust at the point he finished as he had 
planned to do. 

 The legacy phase 

 Relationships between Trust members and the Executive Board 
 

In his closing comments, Mr Burbidge referred to the benefits which had been 
derived during the City of Culture year and the importance of continuing to 
promote the many positive benefits following the City of Culture year.  

 
Following discussion, the Board requested the following information: 
 

 A summary of responses received from those who had been invited to the 
meeting 

 

 Further Information on the cost of the evaluation programme and the 
university contributions. 

 

 A copy of the Trust’s Monitoring and Evaluation Strategy 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the information contained within the briefing note and the 
submissions made at the meeting be noted 
 

2. To receive the additional information as detailed above 
 

3. To thank Mr David Burbidge for his attendance and his contribution to 
the meeting 

 
38. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  

 
The Work Programme was noted with a clarification following a question on the 
Annual Performance report on Coventry Municipal Holdings. Due to timing factors, 
the report had been considered by the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee at their 
meeting on 19 October 2022.  Future annual reports on holdings would be 
scheduled on the Scrutiny Board 1 work programme.   
 

39. Any other items of Public Business  
 
This, being the final Board meeting of the 2022/23 Municipal Year, Councillor J 
McNicholas thanked the Chair, Councillor R Auluck, for her work over the past 
year, and this was supported by the Board.  Councillor R Auluck extended her 
thanks to Members of the Board for their attendance and contribution during the 
year and to Officers for their work in supporting the Board.  
 
 

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.05 pm)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:    Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1                        Date: 6th July 2023 
 
Subject:  Workforce Metrics. 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
1.1 This report provides the current workforce analytics from numbers employed, turnover, 

starters, leavers, sickness absence, right through to agency workers. Where possible 
historical data has been included for comparative purposes. Although it should be noted 
this data will include years impacted by Covid and is reflected within the information 
provided. 

1.2 This report enables members to have a comprehensive overview of the HR metrics and 
provide an understand of the workforce metrics. 

2 Recommendations 
2.1 To note the contents of the report and some of the workforce challenges faced post-Covid.  

For example, the skill shortages/recruitment challenges in some areas as well as the 
measures being taken to address the issues. 

2.2 To acknowledge the work being undertaken to improve the range and access to data and 
the support work to improve areas of challenge such as sickness absence and where this 
work is showing signs of improvement for example in Street scene. 

2.3 Identify any recommendations for the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

3 Information/Background 
3.1 Currently the City Council as of the 19th of June 2023 has 5180 employees or 4153 FTE and 

turnover is currently at 16.66%. The breakdown below provides the details of numbers 
within each service and types of contracts. HR are now able to provide workforce analytical 
information due to the development of the data warehouse which has been a shared 
development between HR and IT. The information is refreshed daily and is accessible to 
directors and managers on their desktops. 

3.2 The data overleaf is a ‘snapshot’ of the type of information now available, and it is flexible 
enough to be able to view at service level and by category so for example, grade, contract 
type, occupied and vacant. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 2 

4  
 

4.1 As evidenced by the next two tables, turnover is currently higher than it has been for a 
while. This is being impacted by a number of things, a slower recruitment process as 
managers are managing their budgets more prudently, there is a national shortage of social 
workers which is reflected in Children’s Services and therefore their vacancy rate. The 
service is working hard to address but has increased its use of agency workers to ensure 
the service can operate ‘safely’. Adults are also struggling to recruit and retain care staff 
which also shows in their figures. In addition, there are pressures in other areas (such legal 
services and in highways) as their technical roles can be quite specialist and the private 
sector pays higher salaries for these roles – causing attraction issues. 

4.2 The two tables below provide the breakdown over the last 5 years, with increases in 
employees taking place in 2019, 2020 and 2021 due to the increase in temporary contracts 
because of Covid. The pandemic also ‘slowed’ turnover, but the recent cost of living crisis 
has yielded a buoyant recruitment market. As a result, some areas- such as customer 
services- have found It more difficult than usual to fill vacant posts. 

 

 

CCC (Non School) Turnover Based on Headcount Excluding Casuals 

Year (12-month Period 
April to March): 

2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 2022/2023 

Number of Employees at 
Period Start 

4346 4520 4608 4721 4814 

Number of Employees at 
Period End 

4506 4619 4725 4845 4750 

Average Employees in 
Period 

4426 4569.5 4666.5 4783 4782 

Number of Leavers in 
Period 

464 479 367 690 723 

Labour Turnover 
(percentage) 

10.48 10.48 7.86 14.43 15.1
[...]

   

   

2019/20 
Total 

£969,044.00 67 

Redundancy £296,029.00 
 

Strain Costs £673,015.00 
 

   

   

2018/19 
Total 

£292,429.00 84 

Redundancy £122,333.00 
 

Strain Costs £170,096.00 
 

 
 

Finally attached for information and completeness is the One Coventry Leadership Team 
structure chart and the final version of the People Plan 2023-25.  
 
 
 
 
Susanna Newing 
Chief People Officer  
Susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk (michael.landon@coventry.gov.uk for executive 
support) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 21

mailto:Susanna.newing@coventry.gov.uk
mailto:michael.landon@coventry.gov.uk


 16 

 

Appendix 1 – One Coventry Leadership Team Structure Chart  
 

 
 
Appendix 2 
 

 

Page 22



 17 

 
 
  

 
 
 

Page 23



 18 

 

 
 
 

Page 24



 19 

 

 
 
 

Page 25



 20 

 

 
 
 

Page 26



 21 

 

 
 
 

Page 27



 22 

 

 
 
 

Page 28



 23 

 

 
 
 

Page 29



 24 

 

 
 
 

Page 30



 25 

 

 
 
 

Page 31



 26 

 

 
 
 

Page 32



 27 

 

 
 

 

Page 33



 28 

 
 
 
 

Page 34



            Briefing note  
  

 

To:     Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1                                             
 
Date: 6th July 2023 
            
Subject:  Corporate Learning and Development Report 2022 - 2023 
 

 

 

1 Purpose of the Note 
 

1.1 To provide Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 with a report which 
sets out the Council’s Corporate Learning and Development activity between 1st 
April 2022 – 31st March 2023 and associated costs. 

2 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 supports the ongoing work 
and achievements to deliver the actions set out within the People Plan 2023 – 2025 
by providing a comprehensive learning and development programme, that continues 
to support employees across the organisation, to gain additional skills to deliver the 
One Coventry Plan and provide continuous professional development opportunities.   

3 Background 
 

3.1 One of the key priorities within our People Plan 2023 – 2025 is to develop internal 
talent to enable us to meet our strategic priorities and improve the retention of our 
workforce.  

3.2 The Learning and Development team identifies the varied development needs of the 
workforce, which are informed by the strategic objectives in the One Coventry Plan, 
through a number of ways; appraisal completions, evaluation reports, pulse surveys, 
HR case work, direct engagement with managers and employees, digital surveys, 
leavers feedback, Trade Unions, Employee Network engagement, and 
benchmarking against other Local Authorities. The team ensure we have relevant, 
diverse, and effective opportunities for all employees to improve their knowledge 
and skills which can then make a difference to the lives of the people in Coventry 
and support and improve outcomes for our communities.  

3.3 Training is commissioned by following the Council’s Procurement and 
Commissioning process to ensure the training is value for money, of excellent 
quality and that public money is spent in line with its wider community strategy 
around the economy, society, and the environment. 

 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



 2 

4 Corporate Learning and Development 
 

4.1 Corporate Learning and Development Budget 

The training and development budget is set annually, with the allocation for 2022 – 
2023 being £79,066.00. The spend was £67,385.00. The budget allocation for 
2023/24 is £59,297.  

The Learning and Development provided to the Council’s employees includes 
statutory and mandatory training, as well as training which enables the Council to 
meet its statutory obligations. These development opportunities are provided to 
enhance existing knowledge and skills as well as responding to training, education 
and development initiatives arising from local, regional, and/or national government.  

Where possible, the Apprenticeship Levy is used to enable the workforce to gain a 
range of formal qualifications. These qualifications can range from a level 2 through 
to level 7. A detailed paper on the use of the Apprenticeship Levy will be tabled at 
Scrutiny Board 1 in September 2023.  

The 2022 – 2023 budget helped to deliver the following comprehensive range of 
development programmes.  

 

4.2 Corporate Learning & Development Outcomes – 2022 – 2023.  

 

The cost of these development programmes can be found in Appendix 1. 

 

4.3 Marketing and Promotion 

Corporate Learning and Development opportunities are promoted internally using 
the intranet, updates to managers through Managers Talk, and using the Council’s 
TV screens. The Corporate L&D offer is also circulated further to frontline 

Page 36



 3 

employees, who do not have access to a laptop, via the One Coventry Newsletter 
which is attached to their payslips, the Staff App and the Corporate Learning and 
Development Hub.  

Managers receive a personal email promoting upcoming courses so that they can 
share the opportunities with their teams. Targeted teams are encouraged where 
there are low bookings to ensure the courses are full to ensure value for money. 

The Corporate Learning and Development Lead attends Director Management 
Team meetings, One Coventry Leadership Team (OCLT) meetings, Extended 
Leadership Team (ELT) meetings and is a member of the Council’s Lifelong 
Learning Steering Group (LLSG) which is a joint formal meeting between Council 
officers and Trade Union Learning Representatives which takes place every six 
weeks to discuss and plan the learning and development requirements of 
employees.  

 

4.4 Ensuring access to training for all employees.  

The Corporate Learning and Development Team creates opportunities for 
development for all of our employees, throughout their career with the Council, to 
ensure that everyone has access to reach their full potential. 

Training attendance is currently monitored and analysed by protected 
characteristics as set out within the Council’s Workforce Diversity & Inclusion 
Strategy. To ensure that we are fully inclusive we have decided to monitor the take 
up of training in relation to job role, grade and work location and should we find that 
any particular cohort of employees, for example frontline employees, have not put 
themselves forward for training we actively encourage them to do so. 

 

4.5 Learning at Work Week 

 

Learning and Development delivered the Council’s first Learning at Work Week in 
October 2022 which was very successful, the aim was to promote Coventry as a 
Learning Organisation. The L&D Team worked together with our Trade Union 
Learning Representatives and other Partners across the Council including, ICT, 
Adult Education, Occupational Health, Safety and Wellbeing and Libraries. The 
Learning at Work Week provided the ideal opportunity for employees to access a 
range of development sessions throughout the week.  The majority of the sessions 
available were delivered in-house by Council employees. 

The external providers who were commissioned were chosen for their particular 
expertise and niche delivery of topics that were a priority for the Council. These 
included: 

 Financial Wellbeing  

 Making Difficult Conversations Easier  

 Managing you People  

 Imposter Syndrome  
 

Learning at Work Week enabled 409 attendees to access 15 different workshops, 
which were delivered at various times during the day and evening and within a 
variety of different Council buildings across the city to ensure as much accessibility 
as possible. 

Page 37



 4 

Attendance at events was as follows: 

Event No. of Participants 

Apprenticeship Drop-in Session 4 

Bringing your Values to Life 18 

British Sign Language Workshop 10 

Coaching Culture 17 

Digital Skills Workshop 8 

Financial Wellbeing Workshop 37 

Getting to Know your Networks 5 

Healthy Eating and the Impact on Wellbeing 21 

Imposter Syndrome Training 49 

Making Difficult Conversations Easier 53 

Managing your People 20 

Mental Health First Aid 74 

Mental Health for Men 17 

Mindfulness 46 

Presentation Skills 30 

Total 409 

 
Analysis of the attendance at Learning at Work Week enabled us to understand who 
was accessing the training. It was encouraging to see the findings established that 
the week was most popular with employees who were grade 5. 

 

4.6  Corporate Learning and Development Online Hub  

 

 

In February 2023, our new corporate learning and development online offer, and 
hub was launched. This is organised under 6 themes to make it easier to review the 
opportunities by category and see the development available.  

The Hub is a place for all learning and development. It was produced after significant 
research and benchmarking against other organisations and offers a free suite of 
development opportunities within each of the learning tiles.  

Some of the opportunities on offer, which are all free of charge, are: 

 Open University Modules 

 Local Digital Offer 

 Ted Talks 

Page 38



 5 

 Articles and research 

 Management Individual Assessment 

 Personal Development Plan 

 Mathematics, English and Computer Skills 

 Microsoft Office 365 learning 
 

Our Learning Hub has been accessed 1442 times since its launch in February 2023. 
Further work to implement a bespoke element on the Staff App for frontline 
employees, with no laptops, is in progress. 

5 Learning and Development outcomes from Appraisals 
 

5.1 The learning and development needs of our employees are discussed within the 
annual Appraisal process. For 2023 – 2024 the development needs will be aligned 
to six key themes: Leadership and Management, Professional Development, Digital 
Skills, Apprenticeship Levy Qualifications, Corporate Statutory and Mandatory 
Training and Diversity and Inclusion. This encourages managers and employees to 
discuss development needs and aspirations throughout their one to ones and 
appraisals. The themes then inform the corporate development of
[...]
latform, or for those employees 
without access to laptops, a range of alternative training material is provided via pdf 
or videos covering the content. Between 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 there have 
been 11914 completions of these courses. The focus for 2023 is to deliver face to 
face statutory and mandatory training at Whitley Depot in order to increase the 
number of completions. 
 

8.2 Other Online Learning Courses 

 

MeLearning provide a range of other online learning courses of which 9040 courses 
were completed between 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023.  

Page 41



 8 

 
The top completed courses include: 

 Manual Handling 

 Safeguarding Against Radicalisation - The Prevent Duty 

 Conflict Management  

 Food Safety and Hygiene Essentials 

 Resilience 

 Personal Safety: Lone Worker 

 Handling Violence and Aggression at Work 

 Communication Skills 

9 Leadership and Management 
 

9.1 Stepping into Management 

 

Coventry City Council launched its new Stepping into Management Programme in 
2022 with 30 participants and feedback has been excellent. This programme offers 
new, existing, and aspiring first-line supervisors and managers the opportunity to 
enhance their skills and knowledge to support them as our managers and leaders 
for the future.  

The programme has six modules: 

 Introduction to First Line Management 

 Managing in a One Coventry Way 

 People Management Skills 

 Managing Effective Conversations 

 Developing your Team 

 Evaluation of the Impact 
 

The programme is delivered by the Corporate Learning and Development Lead and 
an external expert in the field. It is aligned to the Chartered Management Institute 
(CMI) level 3 but is not yet accredited however we are in the process of gaining this 
accreditation.  

10 Future Plans 
 

10.1 Corporate Learning and Development Priorities for 2023 - 2024 

 

Learning and development access will need to evolve with new technologies and be 
more accessible to everyone throu
[...]
355  
karen.moir@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45

mailto:karen.moir@coventry.gov.uk


 12 

Appendix 1 - Corporate Learning & Development Events 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 
 

Provider Costs Description  

External Contractor £12,031.00 Corporate Learning & Development  

External Contractor £15,228.00 Diversity & Inclusion Development 

External Contractor £32,416.00 Talent Development 

External Contractor £7,710.00 Job Evaluation Training  

TOTAL Spend 10150 - Budget £79,066.00 £67,385.00 Saving £11,681.00 

 
 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 - Corporate Learning and Development Priorities for 2023 – 2024 
 

Provider Costs Description 

External Contractor £23,375.00 Corporate Learning & Development 

External Contractor £4,800.00 Diversity & Inclusion Development 
External Contractor £25,000.00 Talent Development 
Projection 10150 - Budget £59,297.00 £53,175.00  

 

Page 46



SB1 Work Programme 2023/24 

1 
 

 
Please see page 2 onwards for background to items 
 

6th July 2023 

- Corporate Learning and Development Report 2022 - 2023 
- Workforce Metrics 

21st September 2023 

- Apprenticeships 
- Council Office Accommodation 
- Commercial Investments/ Income Generation 

16th November 2023 

- Reserves 
- Capital Programme 

11th January 2024 

- Medium Term Financial Strategy 

8th February 2024 

- 

21st March 2024 

- 

2023/24 

- Equality and Diversity – Interview Panels 
- Coventry Connects 
- Equal Pay Claim 
- City Centre South (Joint with SB3) 

 

Last updated 27th June 2023 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



SB1 Work Programme 2023/24 

2 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer 

6th July 2023 - Corporate Learning and 
Development Report 
2022 - 2023 

To scrutinise training opportunities and use of the training 
budget. 

Cllr Brown 
Grace Haynes 

 - Workforce Metrics To scrutinise the workforce data.  Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 

21st 
September 
20
[...]
meeting held on 29 March 2023
	4 Workforce Metrics
	5 Corporate Learning and Development Report 2022 - 2023
	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor E Ruane (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Gardiner 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources  

 
Employees:  

   Chief Operating Officer 
 
   Human Resources: 
 
   Law and Governance: 

 B Hastie, Interim Chief Executive (Section 151 Officer)  
 
G Haynes, K Moir, J McGinley, J O’Neill and N Powell,   
 
V Castree, C Sinclair 

 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins, J Lepoidevin and T Sawdon  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 were signed as a true record.   
 
Matter arising: 

 
Minute 37 (Responses to Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 
Questions (City of Culture))  
In respect of information outstanding on university contributions, the Chair asked 
that the question be emailed to the Warwick University for a response.  
 
 

3. Workforce Metrics  
 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which provided the current 
workforce analytics from numbers employed, turnover, starters, leavers, sickness 
absence, right through to agency workers. Where possible historical data had 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

been included for comparative purposes. It was noted the data would include 
years impacted by Covid and this was reflected within the information provided. 
 
The presentation and demonstration of the analytics programme enabled 
members to have an overview of the HR metrics and provided an understanding of 
the workforce metrics. 
 
Currently the City Council as of the 19 June 2023 had 5180 employees or 4153 
FTE and turnover was currently at 16.66%. The breakdown in the presentation 
provided the details of numbers within each service and types of contracts. HR 
were now able to provide workforce analytical information due to the development 
of the data warehouse which had been a shared development between HR and IT. 
The information was refreshed daily and was accessible to directors and 
managers on their desktops. 
 
The data presentation provided a snapshot of the type of information now 
available and was flexible enough to be able to view at service level and by 
category. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including: 

 Consultancy and agency costs 

 How establishment figures are calculated and budgets allocated 

 Reasons for high turnover  

 Retention packages 

 Use of office buildings  

 Management structure  
 
Following consideration of the briefing note, presentation and discussion, the 
Board requested the following:  
 

 That a dashboard summary report be brought back to the Board once the 
data was live. 
 

 That ‘agency and consultancy spending’ and ‘Leavers 22/23’ be added to 
the work programme. 

 Data on the duration of temporary staff contracts.  

 In respect of retaining staff and exploring the range of reasons why staff 
leave, it was suggested that local faith groups should be approached with a 
view to providing an additional option to support staff who wished to avail of 
it.  

 Information on who monitors the health and wellbeing of education staff 
 

 To receive job descriptions for the role of Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Partnership Officer  

RESOLVED that the Board: 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

1. Note the content of the report and the workforce challenges post-
Covid including skill shortages/recruitment challenges in some areas 
and the measures being taken to address the issues. 

 
2. Acknowledge the work being undertaken to improve the range and 

access to data and the support work to improve areas of challenge - 
such as sickness absence and where this work is showing signs of 
improvement - for example in Street scene. 

 
4. Corporate Learning and Development Report 2022 - 2023  

 
The Board considered a briefing note which set out the Council’s Corporate 
Learning and Development activity between 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 and 
associated costs. 
 
One of the key priorities within the People Plan 2023 – 2025 was to develop 
internal talent to enable us to meet strategic priorities and improve the retention 
of the workforce.  
 
The Learning and Development team identified the varied development needs of 
the workforce, which were informed by the strategic objectives in the One 
Coventry Plan, through a number of ways; appraisal completions, evaluation 
reports, pulse surveys, HR case work, direct engagement with managers and 
employees, digital surveys, leavers feedback, Trade Unions, Employee Network 
engagement, and benchmarking against other Local Authorities. The team 
ensured we have relevant, diverse, and effective opportunities for all employees 
to improve their knowledge and skills which can then make a difference to the 
lives of the people in Coventry and support and improve outcomes for our 
communities.  
 
Training was commissioned by following the Council’s Procurement and 
Commissioning process to ensure the training is value for money, of excellent 
quality and that public money was spent in line with its wider community strategy 
around the economy, society, and the environment. 
The briefing note included information on: 
 

 The Corporate Learning and Development budget 

 Learning and Development outcomes 2022-23 

 Marketing and Promotion 

 Ensuring access to training for all employees 

 Learning at work week 

 Learning and development online hub 

 Learning and development outcomes from appraisals 

 Talent programme 

 Diversity and Inclusion: events and courses  

 Online learning  

 Leadership and Management 

 Future Plans 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Training for managers managing flexible workers 

 Funding for leaning and development  

 Shared services  
 
RESOLVED that the Board supports the ongoing work and achievements to 
deliver the actions set out within the People Plan 2023 – 2025 by providing a 
comprehensive learning and development programme that continues to 
support employees across the organisation, to gain additional skills to 
deliver the One Coventry Plan and provide continuous professional 
development opportunities.   
 

5. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The work programme was noted with the inclusion of the matters agreed in Minute 
3 (Workforce Metrics) above for reports to future meetings on the following: 
 

 Dashboard summary 

 Agency and Consultancy spending 

 Leavers 2022/23 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

6. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)  

  


